Mid-Peninsula Water District

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025

State law (Section 7910 of the governmental Code) requires each local government agency to
determine during each fiscal year the appropriations limit pursuant to Article XIlIB of the
California Constitution applicable during the following fiscal year. The limit must be adopted at
aregularly scheduled meeting or a noticed special meeting and the documentation used for
determining the limit must be made available for public review fifteen (15) days prior to such
meeting.

Set out below is the methodology proposed to be used to calculate the Fiscal Year 2024/2025
appropriations limit for the District. The limit as set forth below will be considered and adopted
at the regular meeting of the Board of Directors on June 27, 2024.

FY 2023-24 Appropriations Limit $ 4,173,871
Change in Per Capita Personal Income 3.62%
Per Capita converted to a Ratio 1.0362
Change in population -0.50%
Population converted to a Ratio 0.9950
Calculation of Factor (1.0362 x 0.995) 1.0310

FY 2024-25 Appropriation Limit $ 4,303,340

The establishment of the appropriation limit for the following fiscal year is required by
each agency per Article Xlll B of the California Constitution-Gann Initiative. Because
the District staddles multiple jurisdictions it uses the population change related to the
County as awhole as it is representative of the Districts population change. The rates
for the changes in population and per capital provided by the State of California
Department of Finance is attached to this notice.

Dated and posted: June 12, 2024
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OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
April 30, 2024

Dear Fiscal Officer:

Price Factor and Population Information

Appropriations Limit

California Revenue and Taxation Code section 2227 requires the Department of Finance
to fransmit an estimate of the percentage change in population to local governments.
Each local jurisdiction must use their percentage change in population factor for
January 1, 2024, in conjunction with a change in the cost of living, or price factor, to
calculate their appropriations limit for fiscal year 2024-25. Attachment A provides the
change in California’s per capita personal income and an example for utilizing the
factors to calculate the 2024-25 appropriations limit. Attachment B provides the city and
unincorporated county population percentage change. Attachment C provides the
population percentage change for counties and their summed incorporated areas. The
population percentage change data excludes federal and state institutionalized
populations and military populations.

Population Percent Change for Special Districts

Some special districts must establish an annual appropriations limit. California Revenue
and Taxation Code section 2228 provides additional information regarding the
appropriations limit. Article Xlll B, section 2(C) of the California Constitution exempts
certain special districts from the appropriations limit calculation mandate. Special districts
required by law to calculate their appropriations limit must present the calculation as
part of their annual audit. Any questions special districts have on this requirement should
be directed to their county, district legal counsel, or the law itself. No state agency
reviews the local appropriations limits.

Population Certification

The population certification program applies only to cities and counties. California
Revenue and Taxation Code section 11005.6 mandates Finance to automatically certify
any population estimate that exceeds the current certified population with the State
Controller’s Office. Finance will certify the higher estimate to the State Controller by
June 1, 2024. Please note: The prior year's city population estimates may be revised. The
per capita personal income change is based on historical data.

If you have any questions regarding this data, please contact the Demographic
Research Unit at (916) 323-4086.

/s Richard Gillihan

RICHARD GILLIHAN
Chief Operating Officer

Attachment
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May 2024

A.

Attachment A

Price Factor: Arficle Xlll B specifies that local jurisdictions select their cost of
living factor to compute their appropriation limit by a vote of their governing
body. The cost of living factor provided here is per capita personal income. If
the percentage change in per capita personal income is selected, the
percentage change to be used in setting the fiscal year 2024-25
appropriation limit is:

Per Capita Personal Income

Fiscal Year Percentage change
(FY) over prior year
2024-25 3.62

Following is an example using sample population change and the change in
California per capita personal income as growth factors in computing a
2024-25 appropriation limit.

2024-25:

Per Capita Cost of Living Change = 3.62 percent
Population Change = 0.17 percent

Per Capita Cost of Living converted to a ratio: 3.62+ 100 =1.0362
100

Population converted to a ratio: 0.17+100 =1.0017
100

Calculation of factor for FY 2024-25: 1.0362 x 1.0017 = 1.0379



Fiscal Year 2024-25

Annual Percent Change in Population Minus Exclusions*

Attachment B

January 1, 2023 to January 1, 2024 and Total Population, January 1, 2024

County
City

San Mateo

Atherton
Belmont
Brisbane
Burlingame
Colma

Daly City

East Palo Alto
Foster City
Half Moon Bay
Hillsborough
Menlo Park
Millorae
Pacifica
Portola Valley
Redwood City
San Bruno

San Carlos
San Mateo
South San Francisco
Woodside
Unincorporated

County Total

Percent Change
23-24

0.06
-0.92
-0.72

0.34
-1.12
-1.03

0.42
-1.03
-0.79
-0.19

0.61

1.79
-0.89
-0.79
-0.34
-0.94
-0.94
-0.79
-0.25
-0.83
-0.65

-0.50

---_Population Minus Exclusions ---

1-1-23

6,972
27,180
4,695
30,410
1,426
102,513
28,957
32,921
11,328
11,137
32,814
22,687
37,388
4,283
82,144
42,550
29,700
104,180
64,765
5,176
61,942

745,168

1-1-24

6,976
26,931
4,661
30,513
1,410
101,458
29,078
32,581
11,238
11,116
33,015
23,093
37,057
4,249
81,863
42,152
29,420
103,352
64,601
5,133
61,538

741,435

Total
Population

1-1-24

6,976
26,931
4,661
30,513
1,410
101,458
29,078
32,581
11,238
11,116
33,140
23,093
37,062
4,249
81,863
42,152
29,420
103,352
64,601
5,133
61,538

741,565

*Exclusions include residents on federal military installations and group quarters residents in state mental

institutions, state and federal correctional institutions and veteran homes.
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