Mid-Peninsula Water District

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025

State law (Section 7910 of the governmental Code) requires each local government agency to determine during each fiscal year the appropriations limit pursuant to Article XIIIB of the California Constitution applicable during the following fiscal year. The limit must be adopted at a regularly scheduled meeting or a noticed special meeting and the documentation used for determining the limit must be made available for public review fifteen (15) days prior to such meeting.

Set out below is the methodology proposed to be used to calculate the Fiscal Year 2024/2025 appropriations limit for the District. The limit as set forth below will be considered and adopted at the regular meeting of the Board of Directors on June 27, 2024.

FY 2024-25	Appropriation Limit		\$ 4,303,340
	Calculation of Factor	(1.0362 x 0.995)	 1.0310
	Population converted to a Ratio		0.9950
	Change in population		-0.50%
	Per Capita converted to a Ratio		1.0362
	Change in Per Capita Personal Income		3.62%
FY 2023-24	Appropriations Limit		\$ 4,173,871

The establishment of the appropriation limit for the following fiscal year is required by each agency per Article XIII B of the California Constitution-Gann Initiative. Because the District staddles multiple jurisdictions it uses the population change related to the County as a whole as it is representative of the Districts population change. The rates for the changes in population and per capital provided by the State of California Department of Finance is attached to this notice.

Dated and posted: June 12, 2024



April 30, 2024

Dear Fiscal Officer:

Price Factor and Population Information

Appropriations Limit

California Revenue and Taxation Code section 2227 requires the Department of Finance to transmit an estimate of the percentage change in population to local governments. Each local jurisdiction must use their percentage change in population factor for January 1, 2024, in conjunction with a change in the cost of living, or price factor, to calculate their appropriations limit for fiscal year 2024-25. Attachment A provides the change in California's per capita personal income and an example for utilizing the factors to calculate the 2024-25 appropriations limit. Attachment B provides the city and unincorporated county population percentage change change. Attachment C provides the population percentage change for counties and their summed incorporated areas. The population percentage change data excludes federal and state institutionalized populations and military populations.

Population Percent Change for Special Districts

Some special districts must establish an annual appropriations limit. <u>California Revenue</u> and Taxation Code section 2228 provides additional information regarding the appropriations limit. <u>Article XIII B, section 9(C) of the California Constitution</u> exempts certain special districts from the appropriations limit calculation mandate. Special districts required by law to calculate their appropriations limit must present the calculation as part of their annual audit. Any questions special districts have on this requirement should be directed to their county, district legal counsel, or the law itself. No state agency reviews the local appropriations limits.

Population Certification

The population certification program applies only to cities and counties. California Revenue and Taxation Code section 11005.6 mandates Finance to automatically certify any population estimate that exceeds the current certified population with the State Controller's Office. **Finance will certify the higher estimate to the State Controller by June 1, 2024**. Please note: The prior year's city population estimates may be revised. The per capita personal income change is based on historical data.

If you have any questions regarding this data, please contact the Demographic Research Unit at (916) 323-4086.

/s Richard Gillihan

RICHARD GILLIHAN Chief Operating Officer

Attachment

A. **Price Factor**: Article XIII B specifies that local jurisdictions select their cost of living factor to compute their appropriation limit by a vote of their governing body. The cost of living factor provided here is per capita personal income. If the percentage change in per capita personal income is selected, the percentage change to be used in setting the fiscal year 2024-25 appropriation limit is:

Per Capita Personal Income

Fiscal Year	Percentage change
(FY)	over prior year
2024-25	3.62

B. Following is an example using sample population change and the change in California per capita personal income as growth factors in computing a 2024-25 appropriation limit.

2024-25:

Per Capita Cost of Living Change = 3.62 percent Population Change = 0.17 percent

Per Capita Cost of Living converted to a ratio:	$\frac{3.62 + 100}{100} = 1.0362$
Population converted to a ratio:	$\frac{0.17 + 100}{100} = 1.0017$
Calculation of factor for FY 2024-25:	1.0362 x 1.0017 = 1.0379

Fiscal Year 2024-25

Attachment B Annual Percent Change in Population Minus Exclusions* January 1, 2023 to January 1, 2024 and Total Population, January 1, 2024

County City	<u>Percent Change</u> 23-24	Population Min 1-1-23	us Exclusions 1-1-24	<u>Total</u> <u>Population</u> 1-1-24
San Mateo				
Atherton	0.06	6,972	6,976	6,976
Belmont	-0.92	27,180	26,931	26,931
Brisbane	-0.72	4,695	4,661	4,661
Burlingame	0.34	30,410	30,513	30,513
Colma	-1.12	1,426	1,410	1,410
Daly City	-1.03	102,513	101,458	101,458
East Palo Alto	0.42	28,957	29,078	29,078
Foster City	-1.03	32,921	32,581	32,581
Half Moon Bay	-0.79	11,328	11,238	11,238
Hillsborough	-0.19	11,137	11,116	11,116
Menlo Park	0.61	32,814	33,015	33,140
Millbrae	1.79	22,687	23,093	23,093
Pacifica	-0.89	37,388	37,057	37,062
Portola Valley	-0.79	4,283	4,249	4,249
Redwood City	-0.34	82,144	81,863	81,863
San Bruno	-0.94	42,550	42,152	42,152
San Carlos	-0.94	29,700	29,420	29,420
San Mateo	-0.79	104,180	103,352	103,352
South San Francisco	-0.25	64,765	64,601	64,601
Woodside	-0.83	5,176	5,133	5,133
Unincorporated	-0.65	61,942	61,538	61,538
County Total	-0.50	745,168	741,435	741,565

*Exclusions include residents on federal military installations and group quarters residents in state mental institutions, state and federal correctional institutions and veteran homes.